
































Surface Use Agreement 

Dated January 15, 2009 

Antero-BMP-ExxonMobil 

 

Exhibit C Pages: 24-25, 26-27 & 30-38 - REDACTED 













Surface Use Agreement 

Dated January 15, 2009 

Antero-BMP-ExxonMobil 

 

Exhibit D - REDACTED 







































THIRD AMENDMENT TO SURFACE USE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Surface Use Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is 
made effective for all purposes on the 30th day of December 2016 (“Effective Date”)
by and between Battlement Mesa Partners, LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments, 
LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 1 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land 
Investments Parcel 2 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 3 LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 6 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments 
Parcel 7 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel OHS LLC, Battlement Mesa 
Land Investments Parcel 5-1, TRK-3 and 4 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments 
Parcel 5-2, TRK-5 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 5-2, TRK-6 LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel Fairways LLC, Green Head Investments 1 
LLC, Burning Rock B2L2 LLC, MCV2 Church Site LLC, Battlement Mesa Golf Course, 
LLC, Saddleback Village Convenience Center, LLC, Willow Park Apartments LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 1-A, LLC, Paradise Valley Minerals LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Town Center 1 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land 
Investments Town Center 2 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Town Center 3 
LLC, Battlement Mesa Plaza Town Center, LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments 
Parcel 5-1, TRK 2 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments OES LLC, Battlement Mesa 
RV Park LLC, Battlement Mesa RV Storage LLC, Battlement Mesa Office I LLC, Modular 
Homes LLC, Tamarisk Village Pads, LLC, Willow Ridge at Battlement Mesa LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Parcel 5 LLC, Battlement Mesa Lot Holdings LLC, hereinafter 
collectively referred to as “Owner”, and Ursa Piceance LLC (“Operator”), as successor 
in interest to Antero Resources Piceance Corporation (“Antero”). Owner and Operator 
may be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.

Whereas, Antero and Owner entered into that certain Surface Use Agreement
(“SUA”) as evidenced in the public records of Garfield County, Colorado (the “Public 
Records”) by Memorandum of Surface Use Agreement, filed on August 20, 2010 
under reception number 790390, and,

Whereas, Antero and Owner amended the SUA by execution of that certain 
First Amendment to Surface Use Agreement, dated September 1, 2011 but made 
effective January 15, 2009 (the “First Amendment”), and,

Whereas, Antero conveyed all its right, title and interest in and to the SUA, as 
amended, and other agreements, to Operator, in that certain Omnibus Assignment 
and Bill of Sale, made effective October 1, 2012, and,

Whereas, Owner and Operator further amended the SUA by execution of that 
certain Letter Agreement, dated April 1, 2015, as evidenced by a Memorandum of 
Amendment to Surface Use Agreement, dated April 23, 2015, recorded in the Public 
Records on June 10, 2015 under reception number 863878, (the “Second 
Amendment”), and,

Whereas, the Parties desire to set forth their agreement concerning further 
amendment to the SUA.

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 1 of 6



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, Owner and Operator agree as follows:

All Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned 
to them in the SUA, the First Amendment and/or the Second Amendment.

1. The name of the “Richardson Pad”, located in the SE/4SE/4 of Section 
8-7S-95W, shall be and is hereby changed to the “Monument Ridge B 
Pad”. Accordingly, any and all prior reference to the Richardson Pad shall 
be henceforth referencing the Monument Ridge B Pad.

2. Operator shall submit all applications required by governmental 
authority necessary to conduct operations on its proposed Battlement 
Mesa Phase II Development Plan including, but not limited to, permits 
for the BMC A, F, L and M Pads (collectively, the “Pads”) along with 
associated pipelines and infrastructure as such will be located within the 
Battlement Mesa Planned Unit Development (“PUD”) boundary.

3. The size, design and location of the BMC L and M Pads, along with their 
respective access roads, pipeline routes and appurtenances shall be 
revised and amended as more fully detailed on Exhibits “A-1” and “A-
2”, respectively. Owner shall have the right to review and approve said 
Exhibits A-1 and A-2 prior to such exhibits being attached to applications
cited in paragraph 2 above, such written approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

4. Operator is granted the right, but not the obligation, to use the BMC F
Pad as a central facility for handling and storage of all water associated 
with its operations and the right to install, operate, and maintain tanks, 
pipelines and above ground appurtenances necessary in support of such 
operations. The rights granted in this paragraph 4 are expressly subject 
to all prior agreements between Owner and Operator. Operator shall, 
once the BMC F Pad is no longer used for the purposes granted in this 
paragraph 4, reclaim the surface of the F Pad to as nearly as practicable 
to that which existed prior to Operators activity on BMC F Pad. Upon 
completion of such reclamation, the rights granted herein shall have no 
further effect nor consequence and the Operator shall provide written 
notice to Owner of its release of such rights. All prior reference to 
Wellsite Location F or the BMC F Pad are hereby deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the attached Exhibit “B”.

5. Owner hereby grants to Operator an easement to locate one (1) 
pipeline, which is more fully detailed on the attached Exhibit “D”, to 
enable Operator to have a continuous and efficient pipeline system for 
handling of all water associated with Operators operations from lands 
contained within the PUD as well as from other lands. The Parties hereby 

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 2 of 6



agree to execute and record with Garfield County an exhibit to depict 
said easement when mutually agreed and finished.

6. Exhibits “A-1”, “A-2”, “B” and “D” are attached hereto and by this 
reference incorporated herein. Exhibits “A-1”, “A-2” and “B” shall, upon 
Owners i.) written approval of same, and ii.) upon payment of funds due 
per paragraph 7.a. below, become effective for all purpose. There is no 
Exhibit “C” to this Agreement.

7. Payments. Once paid, funds provided in this paragraph 7 shall be non-
refundable. Operator shall pay to Owner in good funds, in accordance 
with Owner’s instruction for wiring or otherwise paying such funds to 
Owner, the following amounts for the amendments granted herein:

a. The sum of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000.00), to 
be paid on or before January 16, 2017.

b. Operator shall, on or before January 16, 2017, additionally pay 
the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) which 
will act as a flat-fee to allow Operator to introduce, utilize and 
transport produced/recycled water for up to one hundred (100) 
proposed oil and gas wells operated by Operator and whose 
surface holes are located within the boundary of the PUD.

c. Operator shall further pay Owner the following sums for the F, L 
and M Pads:

i. One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Sixty Hundred and Sixty-
Seven Dollars ($166,667) upon receipt of all permits 
necessary for Operator to commence proposed oil and gas 
operations on the BMC F Pad along with all permits 
necessary for access and to install pipeline(s) and 
appurtenances associated with such operations. Upon 
receipt of all permits necessary for Operator to conduct 
operations on the BMC F Pad as contemplated herein and 
upon payment of the sum cited in this paragraph 7.c.i, 
Operator may commence said construction and operation 
of the BMC F Pad and its necessary access, pipelines, 
appurtenances or infrastructure.

ii. One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Sixty Hundred and Sixty-
Seven Dollars ($166,667) upon receipt of all permits 
necessary for Operator to commence proposed oil and gas 
operations on the BMC L Pad along with all permits 
necessary for access and to install pipeline(s) and 
appurtenances associated with such operations. Upon 
receipt of all permits necessary for Operator to conduct 
operations on the BMC L Pad as contemplated herein and 
upon payment of the sum cited in this paragraph 7.c.ii, 
Operator may commence said construction and operation 

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 3 of 6



of the BMC L Pad and its necessary access, pipelines, 
appurtenances or infrastructure.

iii. One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Sixty Hundred and Sixty-
Seven Dollars ($166,667) upon receipt of all permits 
necessary for Operator to commence proposed oil and gas 
operations on the BMC M Pad along with all permits 
necessary for access and to install pipeline(s) and 
appurtenances associated with such operations. Upon 
receipt of all permits necessary for Operator to conduct 
operations on the BMC M Pad as contemplated herein and 
upon payment of the sum cited in this paragraph 7.c.iii, 
Operator may commence construction and operation of the 
BMC M Pad and its necessary access, pipelines, 
appurtenances or infrastructure.

d. Operator, with cooperation of Owner, shall henceforth actively 
pursue to its completion, all applications necessary to commence 
proposed oil and gas exploration activities and operations on the
Pads. In the event Operator does not submit an application for 
each of the Pads to Garfield County on or before October 15,
2017, Operator shall be required to make final payment to Owner 
on or before October 31, 2017 of One Hundred Sixty-Six Six 
Thousand Sixty Hundred and Sixty-Seven Dollars ($166,667) for 
each such application not submitted.

e. Operator shall, one year hence from the date the first application 
for the Pads is submitted to Garfield County, pay to Owner the 
difference between Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) 
and the amount not previously paid per paragraph 7.c.i, ii., iii.
and iv. herein.

8. Operator agrees to fund a total of Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars 
($38,000) to construct a wildlife food plot (the “Food Plot”). The location 
and building contractor for the Food Plot will each be mutually 
acceptable to the Parties. Consideration contemplated in this paragraph 
7 shall be directly paid to the approved building contractor pursuant to 
terms and conditions mutually agreed upon by the Parties. Parties will 
select said Food Plot location and building contractor in a manner 
necessary to cause construction of the Food Plot to commence on or 
before May 1, 2017.

It is the intent of the Parties that all existing or future owners of the surface of 
the Property be included in the SUA, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment 
and this Third Amendment. To the extent it is later determined that entities that have 
an ownership interest in the Property and that are related to Battlement Mesa 
Partners LLC are not parties to this agreement, Owner shall cause those omitted 
entities to ratify and endorse the SUA, First Amendment, Second Amendment and 
this Third Amendment when they are subsequently identified. 

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 4 of 6



Operator will adhere to the rules and regulations of the Colorado Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission or other governmental authority with standing while
conducting its operations.

The Parties agree that this Third Amendment to Surface Use Agreement shall 
not be recorded, instead it will be evidenced in the public records by a Memorandum 
of Third Amendment to Surface Use Agreement duly executed by the Parties.

Parties hereby ratify and confirm that, except as expressly modified herein, all 
terms and conditions of the SUA, as previously modified by the First Amendment and 
the Second Amendment, are and shall remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original instrument, but all of which together shall constitute but 
one and the same instrument.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 5 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Third Amendment to Surface Use Agreement is 
executed this ___ day of December, 2016, but made effective for all purposes as of 
the Effective Date.

Owner:

Battlement Mesa Partners, LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments, LLC, Battlement 
Mesa Land Investments Parcel 1 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 2 
LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 3 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land 
Investments Parcel 6 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 7 LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel OHS LLC, Battlement Mesa Land 
Investments Parcel 5-1, TRK-3 and 4 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 
5-2, TRK-5 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 5-2, TRK-6 LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel Fairways LLC, Green Head Investments 1 
LLC, Burning Rock B2L2 LLC, MCV2 Church Site LLC, Battlement Mesa Golf Course, 
LLC, Saddleback Village Convenience Center, LLC, Willow Park Apartments LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Parcel 1-A, LLC, Paradise Valley Minerals LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Land Investments Town Center 1 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land 
Investments Town Center 2 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments Town Center 3 
LLC, Battlement Mesa Plaza Town Center, LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments 
Parcel 5-1, TRK 2 LLC, Battlement Mesa Land Investments OES LLC, Battlement Mesa 
RV Park LLC, Battlement Mesa RV Storage LLC, Battlement Mesa Office I LLC, Modular 
Homes LLC, Tamarisk Village Pads, LLC, Willow Ridge at Battlement Mesa LLC, 
Battlement Mesa Parcel 5 LLC, Battlement Mesa Lot Holdings LLC.

___________________________
Eric Schmela
Authorized Agent

Operator:

URSA PICEANCE LLC

___________________________
Don Simpson
Vice President Business Development

Third Amendment to SUA
BMP SUA THIRD AMENDMENT V3 FINAL

Page 6 of 6



NOTES: 
1) THIS EXHIBIT NOT YET IN FINAL FORM. ALL SITE SPECIFIC DETAILS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN, VIEWSHED MITIGATION, SOUND WALL DESIGN, PROPOSED GRADING, 
DETAILED SITE PLAN, ETC, TO BE COMPLETED AND MUTUALLY AGREED UPON PRIOR TO BEING 
DEEMED COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO ANY SUBMITTAL.
2) PIPELINE TO FOLLOW PAD ACCESS ROAD.

EXHIBIT A-1
  12-27-16

1 of 4



2 of 4



3 of 4



4 of 4



NOTES: 
1) THIS EXHIBIT NOT YET IN FINAL FORM. ALL SITE SPECIFIC DETAILS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN, VIEWSHED MITIGATION, 
SOUND WALL DESIGN, PROPOSED GRADING, DETAILED SITE PLAN, ETC, TO BE COMPLETED AND MUTUALLY AGREED UPON PRIOR TO BEING DEEMED 
COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO ANY SUBMITTAL.

EXHIBIT A-2
   12-27-16

1 of 4



2 of 4



3 of 4



4 of 4



EXHIBIT B
12-27-16

1 of 3

NOTES:
1) THIS EXHIBIT NOT YET IN FINAL FORM.  ALL SITE SPECIFIC DETAILS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN, VIEWSHED 
MITIGATION, SOUND WALL DEAIGN, PROPOSED GRADING, DETAILED SITE PLAN, ETC, TO BE COMPLETED AND MUTUALLY AGREED UPON 
PRIOR TO BEING DEEMED COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO ANY SUBMITTAL.
2)  HIGHLIGHTED BOX REPRESENTS THE PROPOSED REVISED PAD SIZE AS REVISED.



2 of 3





Page 6 of 6 

EXHIBIT D
12-27-16

Notes:
1) THIS EXHIBIT NOT YET IN FINAL FORM.  ALL SITE SPECIFIC DETAILS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN, VEIWSHED MITIGATION, SOUND WALL 
DESIGN, PROPOSED GRADING, DETAILED SITE PLAN, ETC, TO BE COMPLETED AND MUTUALLY  AGREED UPON  PRIOR TO BEING DEEMED COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO 
ANY SUBMITTAL.

2) HIGHLIGHTED AREA DEPICTING LOCATION OF BURIED PRODUCED/RECYCLED WATER CONNECTION.




